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Descrption of grievance, What article(s) of the Agreement are involyed?

Management has violated Aricles 1

_ (reprisal for having filed disability retirement and
duty examination), Articie 3 (fair and

equitable in alf aspects of personne!l m
i e), Art
s of my medications; age discrimina
« Article 35 (
rovide / recommend assistarice and fitness for

tion)

It seerns like this reprimand is anather push to get
management requiring me to provide a medical Ge
should be setting up a fitness for duty exam. Mana
behavior but to harass me off the job. Thatis & ho

me to vigorously
rificate that | was fii for duty mean
gement knows | can't werk: ther
stile work envirsnment and. a vio

efo

As for the substance of the reprimand, two inci
incidents were simply the most recent inalon
ingidents which | am being denied iy right to

ger series, this reprimand is deficient be
rebut.

Article 23 states that ‘discipline should be preceded b
refused o provide me counseling and assistance or o
reprimand.

y: & complaint from the DDS Deputy Diracter (who i
an employee's supervisor. 8o this allegation is
oyees. When were the callz? What time of day

The reprimand is based on hearsa
7/13. He was relaying information from
several phone calls with two DDS amp
surrounding each call?

Regarding the complaint made by =
application. It is standard practice to explain if s
(continued on seconded page)

anagement; not bringing com
icle 18 {discrimination b

failure to recognize that my medical condition

dents does not 5 pattern make! If S3A is alle

OWCEP; failing to send me for a fithess for
plaints to my attention
v its failure ta taka into
reprisal for filing OWCP),

& and medications have
nation),

. Article 34 (

duty exarmi

pursue my Disability Retirement and OWGP, By
$ you think 1 am nat fit, and, tharafore,

re, this reprirmand is not to improve my

iation of Article 3 and 158,

ging or implying that these two

caluse it is being issued for unspecified

y counseling and assistance including oral warnings.” 354 failed and
ral warnings, as evidenced by the lack of reference to them in the

s not named). The director called on
heargay {0 the 2nd degree! There wers
7 What were the circumstances

2 8he complained that 1 said | was going to deny one part of the three part
omeone will be denied for insured status so as to not comfuse the public when

Relaf sought:

For the Remedy,

destroyed: Any 2 ! ! e !
remedy, | seak the promise that none of the incidents mentioned in the reprirnand will

reference to me

| ask that the reprimand be rernoved from me SF-78 Extension File

and that the following documents be

nd all notes or memaory joogers and all |etters of complaint referenced in the reprimand. Furtherrmore, as

he revisited or be brought come up in

Lhereby authorize my represemative 1o examine an
Ch may be relgled (o the grievance.

v appropriate official document, pergonnel record. or medieal miformation
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a denial notice is recaived. It was also stated that | continued to ask questions regarding
the mother that was brutaily murdered, In order to process a Disabled Adult Child's
claim, personal information must be obtained to, first, find the SSN and, secondly, to
determine claimant's eligibility on the record. This type of ¢claim can not be filed without
the parent's information, On what claiin number was | sUpposed o file the Disabled
Adult Child’s application? F7.= 'y complained that she was askad to return
information as soon as possible. Many times claimants are asked io provide information
before a claim is sent to DDS, If the development is not undertaken it could result in o
technical denia! being sent to DDS for a decision and wasting tax payer's money. There
Is no indication that my request for information in this case was incorrect. .. ...y
states | was rude and often would interrupt or speak over them. In training, claim’s reps
are taught to control the interview in an effort to conduct & quick and effective interview.
There is no indicatior: that my conduct in this case was inappropriate, incorrect or rude.

Management states that an investigatory meeting was held August 1, 2006 with me and
AFGE Local 2505 Representative Michells Schmidt. Since | was on leave August 1,
2008 I am sure the meeting was not with me.
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March 9, 2007

Ralph Dejuliis
Executive Vice President
AFGE Local 2505

4750 5. Gamnett Rd
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74126

Dear Mr. Dejuliis:

This 15 a response to a step three grievance filed by you on behalf of . .5 0on
September 27, 2006, regarding a reprimand that she was issued on September 6, 2006 for a
pattern of discourtesy to the public, You cite a violation of Article], Article 3, Article 18,
Article 23, Article 34 and Article 35. The relief sought is that the reprimand be removed from
L. . s 3F-7B Extenston file, any and all notes, memory joggers and letters of complaint
referenced in the reprimand be destroyed, and the promise that none of the incidents mentioned
in the reprimand be revisited or brought up in reference to . NES

An oral presentation was held via conference call on February 22, 2007. During the presentation
you stated:

. .y was not in the office on August 1, 2006; therefore management could not have
spoken with her regarding the complaints they received;

* . . was last counseled in 2004; therefore, discipline did not follow the contract;

. You believe management should have requested to a fitness for duty exam if they believe
that N .~ could not do her job; and

. You do not believe the reprimand was for just cause.

| did investigate the allegation that © -/ was not in the office on August 1, 2006 and learned

that the Weingarten meeting with her was held on July 31, 2006. This was a typographical error
and will be corrected. T also discovered that she was counseled in November 2005 by Lannette
Campbell regarding discourtesy to members of the public, not 2004 as vou mentioned in the oral
presentation. ReEardm‘s:, fitness for duty exams, you cite a 1uierenc,e that only applies to
tHeadquarters' cmployees; therefore it does not apply to 1. . &

After reviewing the documentation for which the action was taken, the step 1 and step 2

responses, and listening 1o your oral presentation, [ see no reason 1o overturn the decision
regarding the reprimand issued to ! T son September 6, 2006, [ agree with the
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reprimand and believe this 1s the minimum disciplinary action that could have been taken to
correct her bebavior, Part of the relief sought is to have the roprimand removed. | agree to
partally grant ! = v ™. 3 relief and remove the reprimand on March 16, 2007 because it
appcars that the conduct has been corrected. However, management reserves the right to address
such issues in the tuture if they should ocecur.

If this docs not resolve the grievance, the union may refer it to arbitration in accordance with Article
25 of the SSA/AFGE negotiated agreement. '

Sincerely,

-1

{/’fp)m Ces? tj” /(«“ oL
[ Billye Hiff
Area Director, Areal



